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Requested Action: Variance from Lake County Land Development Regulations Section 10.01.00 (F) to allow a detached
carport to be located 36 feet from the centerline of the road in lieu of 100 feet from the right-of-way.

Owner: Irvin R. Jones and Karen S. Harris-Jones
Applicant: Karen S. Harris-Jones
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- Site Location & Information —

Size 0.18 acres

Location 12028 Grace Lane, Leesburg, FL 34788
Alternate Key # 1261759

Future Land Use Urban Low

Existing Zoning District R-M (Mobile Home Residential)

Joint Planning Area N/A

Commission District 4

Land Use Table

Direction | Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments

North Urban Low R-M (Mobile Home Residential) | Residence Single Family Residence
South Urban Low R-M (Mobile Home Residential) | Residence Single Family Residence
East Urban Low R-M (Mobile Home Residential) | Residence Single Family Residence
West Urban Low R-M (Mobile Home Residential) | Residence Single Family Residence

- Summary of Staff Determination —

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance from Lake County Land Development
Regulations Section 10.01.00 (F) to allow a detached carport to be located 36 feet from the centerline of the road in lieu
of 100 feet from the right-of-way.

— Summary of Analysis -

The applicant is requesting variances from Lake County Land Development Regulations, Section 10.01.00 (F) to allow a
carport at 36 feet from the centerline of the road in lieu of the required 100 feet from the right-of-way and to be located in the
front yard in lieu of the side or rear yard (Exhibit A).

The parcel is zoned R-M (Mobile Home Residential) with an Urban Low future land use category. There is a dwelling unit,
screen patio, well house, and two sheds on the parcel and the parcel contains approximately 0.18 acres. The parcel does
not lie within the 100-year flood zone.

The proposed detached carport will be located 36 feet from the centerline of the centerline of the road. Grace Lane is a County-
maintained paved road; the speed limit is twenty (20) miles per hour. The road provides access to at least 8 lots; it is a low-traveled
road. The Florida Department of Transportation has guidelines concerning clear zones on roadways. A clear zone, as defined in
The Manual of Uniform Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for Streets and Highways (aka the Florida
Greenbook), is the area outside of the traveled road available for use by traveling vehicles. Vehicles frequently leave the traveled
roadway due to loss of control of the vehicle by the driver or to avoid items in the road or other vehicles. The primary function of
the clear zone is to allow space and time for the driver to retain control of the vehicle and avoid or reduce collisions with roadside
objects. This area can also serve as an emergency refuge location for disabled vehicles. The type of road and the speed limit on
the road determine the minimum width for a roadway clear zone. In accordance with the Florida Greenbook Table 3-12 Minimum
Width of Clear Zone, since Murray Road is a local road and has a speed limit of eight miles per hour, the recommended minimum
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roadway clear zone is six feet measured from the edge of the through travel lane. The proposed dwelling unit will be located
approximately 10 feet from the edge of the traveled lane, which would exceed the clear zone area.

The intent of the Code (LDR Section 10.01.00 (F)) is to regulate the installation, configuration and use of accessory and temporary
structures and uses in order to preserve the community and property values and to protect the community character.

Staff believes the intent of the Code will be met as the minimum clear zone, as defined in The Manual of Uniform Minimum
Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for Streets and Highways (aka the Florida Greenbook).

The applicants submitted the following reasons as proof of meeting the intent of the Code:

“Husband 90 years old handicap ramp entrance, in wheelchair on oxygen. Need to assist in getting to ramp only entrance. Please
see attached photos only place we can put carport only entrance with wheelchair ramp, has heart condition can’t walk far.”

The applicant submitted the following as proof that the application of the Land Development Regulations would create a substantial
hardship or would violate principles of fairness:

“Meet side and rear setbacks. | will meet sec 10.01.01-A = dwelling on lot, 10.01.01D. We are less than 1 acre in size and will not
exceed 80% of the accessory square footage and not exceed the allowed height.”

FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found:

e The request is consistent with the intent of LDR 10.01.00 (F), which promotes logical development patterns, protects
surrounding properties and uses by providing access of emergency or maintenance vehicles.

The owner/applicant has submitted proof of meeting the intent of the Code and have shown proof of a substantial hardship or that
the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the Findings of Fact and Analysis stated above, staff
recommend approval of the variance from Lake County Land Development Regulations Section 10.01.00 (F) to allow a carport

at 36 feet from the centerline of the road in lieu of the required 100 feet from the right-of-way and in the front yard in lieu of
the side or rear yard.

WRITTEN COMMENTS FILED: Supportive: -0- Concern: -0- Opposition: -0-

Janie Barron, Associate Planner
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Exhibit A
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A Boundary Survey

Description
Lot 124, Lake Eustis Village,
according to the plat thereof s
recorded in Plat Book 17, Page
20, of the Public Records of Lake
County, Flarfda.

Certified to:

Karen Harris—Jones

Land Surveyor's Notes

1... Beoring Basis Is a plat bearing of $ 8¢14'20" W along

the South right of way line of Grace Lane.

2... The surveyor has not been furnished an abstract or title—
easement search; The surveyor has not abstracted the
land or performed a title—easement search; There may
be easements and restrictions among the public records
which may affect use of the subjsct parcel.

... All of the above captioned property lles within F.L.R.M.
Zone "X gacording to FLRM. panel No. 12069C 0332 E
dated Dec. 18, 2012,

- This Survey Is bosed on the Deseription provided, Plat information,

Found Monumentation and other data acquired by this firm.

... Foundations, Underground Structures, and Underground
Improvements, If any, not located by this firm,

6... Thls Is not a certificate of title, zonlng or freedom of
encumbrances.

... Certification is limited only to the party or parties named herson,

- This map, report or copies thereof are Not valld without the slgnature

nd original raised sedl of a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.

s or deletions to aurvey maps or reports by other than

the signing party or partles s prohiblted without wrltten
consent of the aigning party or part

10... The scope of this survey does nol address environmenta matters,
lurlsdictional boundarles and hazardous waste concerns should
any of the foregoing exiat.

11... Fences were located ONLY where dimensioned and may not

run straight; ownership of fences, if any, unknown.

12... Date of the field survey was 0B—12-2015, drawn by S.B.

13... Purpose of Survey: Owners Knowledga

14... This Is Drawing File: LEV lot124.dwg

o

~

<l

@~

9... Addi

= Centariine m“m = Set 5/8" Reber, LB #8576
. . = Right of Woy N = Set Nail end Dise, LA #6676
SoRNERe SEXI Gl s NAT BEEN VET. = Conerete Monument PSM = Professional Surveyor and Mapper ‘&g &9\3& . Qﬁg Ronald R. wwmgsor IR
DESCRIFTION HAVE BEEN FOUND IN PLACE = Fence End PLS = Professional Land Surveyor ’ Certificate #5940
WITHIK AGGEPTABLE TOLERANGES. = Licansad Business RIS = Registered Land Surveyor
FLRM. = Fioed Insurance Rote Map  ohp = Overhand Utility Lines
aun OR.PG. = Official Record Book, Poge PG = Paint of Curvature 827 North Bay Strest
gzwwuwzumz‘mawﬁzw.hﬁﬁm m,w — .ﬁEHm, CAUATION WAS PERFORMES @, = Woed Utility or Pawer Pole PE_.pg_ = Plat Boak, Page Eustis, Florida 32726
N s X BY THIS 3 = EP = Ed —
HAVE BEEN ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 0.1 FIRM TO LOGATE THE SEPTIC TANK AND L o Lniason o - Ea@umhqﬁam: Telephone (352) 357-9922 - f
BUILDING TIE DIMENSIONS AND/R FENCE THE SEPTC DRAIN FIELD. A PROBE ROD momebeif i) A 5 = LIy " @ " & {
TIE DIMENSIONS GANNOT BE USED TO WAS USED, THE LOCATIONS ARE - = Typicd § M W = Dimensfon per Flald Meaauremant "y
REPRZOUCE PROPERTY LINES. APPROXIMATE. —A— = Not to Scale F = Dimenaion per Plat 18 #6676

VAR-16-24-4

Page 4 of 4



Final Development Order
Irvin R Jones and Karen S Harris-Jones
VAR-16-24-4

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY
ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Irvin R Jones and Karen S Harris-Jones (the “Applicant” and “Owner”) requested a
variance from Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 10.01.00 (F) to allow a detached carport to be
located 36 feet from the centerline of the road in lieu of 100 feet from the right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 0.18 +/- acres and is generally located on the south side
of Grace Ln., west of Lake Bradley Dr., having alternate key number 1261759; and more particularly
described as:

LAKE EUSTIS VILLAGE LOT 124 PB 17 PG 20

ORB 3957 PG 1534

WHEREAS, after giving Notice of Hearing on petition for a variance to the Lake County Land
Development Regulations, including notice that said variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment
of Lake County, Florida, on July 14, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed said petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised:;
and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2016, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance for the
above property; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that the
Land Development Regulations of Lake County, Florida, be altered and amended as they pertain to the above
subject property, subject to the following terms:

Section 1. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the
approval of VAR-16-24-4 from Land Development Regulations Section 10.01.00 (F) to allow a
detached carport to be located 36 feet from the centerline of the road in lieu of 100 feet from the
right-of-way; and

Section 2. Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid
or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect
the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
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VAR-16-24-4
Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by law.

ENACTED July 14, 2016.

EFFECTIVE July 14, 2016.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Donald Schreiner, Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this July 14, 2016 by DONALD SCHREINER,
who is personally known to me.

(SEAL)

Signature of Acknowledger

Serial Number:
My Commission Expires:
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